

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 15600 OF 2025

Madhav Dattatraya Karve And Ors ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Through Revenue And ....RESPONDENT  
Forest Dept. And Ors

WITH

LETTER PATENT APPEAL NO. 230 OF 2011

In

Writ Petition 1178 OF 2011

Sachin Baldevprasad Gupta And Anr ....APPELLANT

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And Ors ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 325 OF 1998

Sachin Baldevprasad Gupta And Ors. ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 5922 OF 1999

Shri Bhagwant Ladku Dubhele ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharastra And Ors ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
LETTER PATENT APPEAL NO. 229 OF 2011  
In  
Writ Petition 1177 OF 2011

Nilang A Desai .....APPELLANT  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra And Ors .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4009 OF 2018

Shri. Syed Mohamed Shah Abdul Hamid Kadri ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra Through The PrincipaRESPONDENT  
Secretary And Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 8615 OF 2018

Shri. Kedar Kamlakar Garkhedkar .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And ....RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 844 OF 2019

Raghunath Vithoba Nikam And Ors .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And Ors .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4811 OF 2019

Smt. Kunda Satish Mayekar .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary, And ....RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6041 OF 2019

Shri Dnyaneshwar Laxman Tari .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And ....RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 12721 OF 2019

Mr. Bazzardev Parmeshwar Sadh .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary AndRESPONDENT  
Ors.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 12952 OF 2019

Nayan Mohanbhai Patel And Ors .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And Ors .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 12953 OF 2019

Mohanbhai Ishwarbhai Patel And Ors .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And Ors .....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4682 OF 2022

Sou. Lata Dttatraya Vasunde(d/o. Late Vitthal ....PETITIONER  
Bapu Javlkar)  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra Through Revenue AndRESPONDENT  
Forest Dept. And Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5604 OF 2022

Gulabrao Baburao Karanjule And Ors ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary ....RESPONDENT  
Revenue And Forest Dept. And Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1919 OF 2023

Syed Wajid Ali Shah Kadri And Ors ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra Thru The Prin. Secretary,..RESPONDENT  
Revenue And Forest Dept. And Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 15302 OF 2023

Manisha Ramesh Pawar And Anr ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Deputy Conservator Forest Forest Dept. And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1082 OF 2024

Harishchandra Shivram Desai (thr. P.a.h. Chetan..PETITIONER  
H. Desai)

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Thr Its Revenue And..RESPONDENT  
Forest Dept And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 5697 OF 2024

Om Manusmriti Co Op Housing Society Ltd. ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Through Its Principal ....RESPONDENT  
Secretary And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 8174 OF 2025

Kapil Mahendra Sharma And Ors ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Thr The Sec. Revenue AnRESPONDENT  
Forest Dept. And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1670 OF 2026

Dhaneshwar Madhukar Bhoir And Ors ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Thr Prin. Sec. Revenue ....RESPONDENT  
And Forest Dept. And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2754 OF 2026

Yashodhara Arun Deshpande And Ors ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Thr Sec. Forest Dept. AndRESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION STAMP NO. 5517 OF 2026

Manohar Maruti Dhamale .....PETITIONER  
V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Thru Secretary And...RESPONDENT  
Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 324 OF 1998

Nilang Arun Desai .....PETITIONER  
V/S

State Of Maharashtra And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

Mr. Yashodeep P. Deshmukh a/w Ms. Vaidehi Pradeep i/b Ms.  
Sapna N. Nath, Adv. for Petitioner in W.P. No.5922/2019.

Mr. Jaydeep Deo, Adv. for Petitioner in W.P. No.4009/2018.

Mr. Vasudeo A. Gangal, Adv. for Petitioner in W.P.  
No.8615/2018 and W.P. No.4811/2019

Mr. A.I. Patel - Addl.G.P. for State/Respondent in W.P.  
Np.8615/2018.

Mr. Karan S. Thorat - `B' PNL, for State/Respondent in W.P.  
No.4811/2019

Mr. M.M. Pable -AGP, for State/Respondent in W.P.  
No.5922/2019.

Ms. Kavita N. Solunke - Addl. G.P.-in W.P(St.) No.1733/2022.

Shri A.I.Patel - Addl.G.P. a/w Smt. V.R. Raje -AGP for State, in  
W.P.No. 4009/2018

**CORAM : HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE BHARATI DANGRE**

**&**

**HON'BLE JUSTICE SMT MANJUSHA AJAY  
DESHPANDE, JJ**

**DATE : 26th February, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 05/03/2026 ( at 4.00 pm).

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**